

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

SETTLING DUTIES .- COMMERCE AND TRAVEL .- C. A. EDWARDS.

Снар. 3.

Proviso.

burned in the conflagration of the banking room of said bank, on the seventeenth of September last; provided, said bank shall execute and deliver to said treasurer a bond of indemnity, with satisfactory sureties to be approved by the executive council, securing the state against the bonds and coupons aforesaid alleged to have been burned.

Approved January 24, 1866.

Chapter 3.

Resolve authorizing the remission of settling duties in part on certain lots of land.

Remission of settling duties on townships Nos. 4 and 5, W. E. L. S.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to remit so much of the settling duties required in chapter five, section twenty-six, revised statutes, to be done on west half of lots numbered thirteen, and fourteen in township number four, range five, W. E. L. S., as requires the erection of a dwelling-house and residence upon said lots.

Approved February 9, 1866.

Chapter 4.

Resolve in relation to freedom of commerce and travel between states.

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to procure the passage of an act prohibiting the imposition by any state of any tax, toll or royalty, upon the transit of passengers or merchandise from another state over its territory.

Approved February 10, 1866.

Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Caroline A. Edwards.

Pension of

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Caroline A. Edwards, widow of the late David W. Edwards, deputy sheriff of the county of Waldo, the sum of ninety-six dollars per year, in semi-annual payments, from the thirteenth day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, the date of her husband's decease, to the time of her death, or till such time as she shall again marry; and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same; provided however, that whenever the said Caro-

Instructions to senators and representatives congress.

\$96 per year to be paid semi-annually,

Proviso.

ACTS AND RESOLVES .-- THOMAS P. CLEAVES.

line A. Edwards shall be authorized by law to draw a pension from the treasury of the United States on account of the loss of her late husband, this resolve shall be null and cease to have effect.

Approved February 10, 1866.

Chapter 6.

Resolves directing the manner of engrossing the acts and resolves and for preserving the same.

Resolved, That from and after the present session of the legislature, all acts and resolves passed to be engrossed in both branches of the legislature, in lieu of being engrossed by writing as directed in a resolve approved January eleventh, eighteen hundred and twenty-two, shall be engrossed by printing in a fair and conspicuous type, upon suitable paper, leaving margins of sufficient width to bind the same into volumes of uniform size and appearance with those heretofore engrossed, bound and deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and with blank lines or spaces in each bill so passed and printed, for original signatures in writing and dates Signatures. of passage and approval of the president of the senate, speaker of the house of representatives and governor of the state.

Resolved, That the engrossing as herein directed, shall continue to be done under the authority and supervision of the secretary of supervision of state, who shall, prior to the next session of the legislature, cause all the facilities for carrying these resolves into effect, to be seasonably prepared, and shall after the adjournment of each session cause the acts and resolves passed at such session to be separately bound and deposited in his office in the manner herein directed.

Resolved, That all acts and resolves, or parts thereof, inconsist- Repealing ent with the provisions of this resolve are hereby repealed.

Approved February 10, 1866.

Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of Thomas P. Cleaves.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be paid Journal of from the treasury of the state to Thomas P. Cleaves, for preparing and causing to be published under his supervision and direction, the journal of the senate for the year eighteen hundred and sixtyfive, agreeably to the order of the senate, passed February twentyfour, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 12, 1866.

Printing to be substituted for writing.

Binding, &c.

To be under secretary of

state.

clause.

senate for 1865.

 $\mathbf{5}$ Снар. 6.